
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1376. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 9TH  FEBRUARY, 2022. 

 
ENGINEERING CLUSTERS 

 
1376.  SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                                             वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  whether the Government has set up engineering clusters in the country under 
the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS); 

 
(b)  if so, the details thereof; district-wise including Bihar; 
 
(c)  the details of the funds sanctioned/allocated/ released and utilised so far for the 

said clusters; and 
 
(d)  the details of the progress made till now in this regard? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
(a):   Yes, Sir.  
 
(b) to (d):  There is no Engineering Cluster project in Bihar under Industrial 

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme(IIUS). District-wise details of 
Engineering Clusters projects set up in the country and funds 
sanctioned/allocated/released/utilized along with their progress under 
the scheme is at Annexure. 

 
 

****** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1376 FOR ANSWER ON 09th FEBRUARY, 2022. 
 
Details of Engineering Clusters projects under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation 
Scheme: 
 
Completed projects: 

Rs. in crore 
Sl.  
No. 

Name of the 
Industrial Cluster 

District State Date of 
Approval 

Total 
Project 
Cost             

Approved  
GoI grant    

Released 
GoI grant      

Date of 
completion 

1 Engineering 
Cluster, Nashik 

Nashik Maharashtra 24-03-08 67.26 42.88 42.45 12-04-13 

2 Hosur 
Engineering 
Industry 
Cluster 

Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu 01-03-16 

31.306 7.69 7.69 

31-08-18 

3 Sirgitti 
Engineering 
Cluster 

Bilaspur Chhattisgarh 10-08-15 
41.76 8.74 8.74 09-01-19 

 
 
Ongoing Projects: 

Rs. in crore 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Industrial 
Cluster 

District State Date of 
approval 

Project 
Cost             

Approved  
GoI grant      

Released 
GoI grant      

Physical 
progress 

 (in %) 

1 Tiruchirapalli 
Engineering and 
Technology 
Cluster 

Tiruchirapalli Tamil 
Nadu 

01-10-10 102.81 58.28 52.45 77.00% 

2 Light Engineering  
Cluster, Nabha 

Patiala Punjab 05-03-15 
39.26 10.51 10.51 85.00% 
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